CHANGE NOTICE FOR MANUAL

CHANGE NUMBER 07-2013

- DATE: NOVEMBER 1, 2013
- MANUAL: CHILD WELFARE SERVICES MANUAL. INTENSIVE FAMILY PRESERVATION SERVICES.
- TO: DIRECTORS OF COUNTY CHILD WELFARE AGENCIES
- ATTENTION: CHILD WELFARE STAFF AND ATTORNEYS
- RE: REVISION OF INTENSIVE FAMILY PRESERVATION SERVICES PROGRAM
- EFFECTIVE: IMMEDIATELY

I. BACKGROUND | CHANGE INTENT

Policy for the Intensive Family Preservation Services program was last updated in March 2009. Revisions have been made to reflect a change in program design.

II. SPECIFIC CHANGES

Changes have been made to the "Agency Standards & Program Design" section of the policy for the purpose of clarifying service requirements.

III. INSTRUCTIONS

Please note the above changes to Intensive Family Preservation Services program and begin using the revised manual as of November 1, 2013.

Questions related to the Intensive Family Preservation Services program should be directed to Michelle Reines in the Community-Based Programs Office at michelle.reines@dhhs.nc.gov or 919 527 6437.

| OBSOLETE | USE |
|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION OF | NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION OF |
| SOCIAL SERVICES | SOCIAL SERVICES |
| FAMILY SERVICES MANUAL | CHILD WELFARE SERVICES MANUAL |
| VOLUME I: CHILDREN'S SERVICES | CHAPTER I |
| CHAPTER 1: INTENSIVE FAMILY | INTENSIVE FAMILY PRESERVATION |
| PRESERVATION SERVICES (CHANGE | SERVICES (CHANGE 07-2013) |
| 04-2009) | |

Sincerely,

hevin Welley

Kevin Kelley, Section Chief

cc: Wayne Black Jack Rogers Child Welfare Team Leaders

CWS-CN-07-2013